## CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND TWO (102) OF CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE MEETINGS OF COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS IN OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be amended by adding to the end thereof the following proviso, viz.: Provided, That the limitation prescribed in this section relative to the length of regular and extra sessions, shall not apply to the county commissioners of Otter Tail county.

Not applicable to county commissioners.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Repeal of inconsistent acts.

act are hereby repealed.

and after its passage.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect.

Approved February 10, 1885.

## CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWENTY-EIGHT (28) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE EXTRA SES-SION OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28) of the general laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be amended by adding to the end thereof the following provision, viz.: And provided further, That the provisions of this act, so far Not applicable as the same limits the number of days in each year that such commissioners shall draw pay, or fixes the number of sessions for attendance upon which such commissioners

to certain commissioners.

Limit to per diem.

shall be entitled to mileage, shall not apply to the commissioners of Otter Tail county; *Provided further*, That the number of days for which said commissioners shall draw pay shall not exceed fifty (50) days in one year.

Repeal of inconsistent acts. SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

When act to

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5, 1885.

## CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-EIGHT (68) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RE-LATING TO CLERK HIRE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY TREASURER OF OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That section two (2) of chapter sixty eight (68) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. That section one hundred and seventy-two (172) of said chapter eight (8) be amended by adding to the end thereof the following proviso, viz.: *Provided*, That the county, commissioners of Otter Tail county may in their discretion allow the county treasurer of said Otter Tail county such sum as they shall deem just, not to exceed in any one year the sum of twelve hundred (1,200) dollars for clerk hire in the treasurer's office, and for clerk hire and expenses in visiting towns in said county to collect personal property tax.

amount allowed.

When act to

Clerk hire,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1885.